

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKETED
USNRC

01 MAR -2 P4:55

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

OFFICE OF SECRETARY
RULEMAKINGS AND
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

In the Matter of:)
)
Northeast Nuclear Energy Company)
)
(Millstone Nuclear Power Station,)
Unit No. 3))

Docket No. 50-423-LA-3

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY'S BRIEF
ON REVIEW OF LBP-00-26 (CONTENTION 6)

Lillian M. Cuoco
NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY
COMPANY
107 Selden Street
Berlin, Connecticut 06037
(860) 665-3195

David A. Repka
Donald P. Ferraro
WINSTON & STRAWN
1400 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3502
(202) 371-5700

Counsel for NORTHEAST NUCLEAR
ENERGY COMPANY

February 28, 2001

Template = SECY-021

SECY-02

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF CASE HISTORY	2
	A. The Amendment at Issue	2
	B. The Subpart K Proceeding	3
	C. Record Relevant to Contention 6	4
III.	ISSUE PRESENTED	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Credit For Enrichment, Burnup, and Decay Time Limits Is Fully Consistent With the Plain Language of GDC 62	7
	1. Reactivity Limits Involve “Physical” Processes Within a “Physical” System for Criticality Control.....	7
	2. The Licensing Board Did Not Mis-Applly the Word “Process”	10
	3. GDC 62 Does Not Preclude the Use of “Administrative Controls”	12
	B. The NWPA Specifically Endorses the Use of High-Density Spent Fuel Storage Racks to Maintain Criticality Control.....	16
	C. Reactivity Limits Have Been Previously Accepted By The Commission, Establishing A Long Course Of Practice	17
	D. 10 C.F.R. § 50.68 Affirmed That The Commission Permits Administrative Measures, Fuel Enrichment Limits, and Fuel Burnup Limits For Criticality Control	19
	E. The Commission’s GDC 62 Rulemaking Does Not Demonstrate An Intent To Preclude Procedural Controls	21
V.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Keams v. Tempe Technical Institute, Inc.</u> , 39 F.3d 222 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10
<u>Nader v. NRC</u> , 513 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	9
<u>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</u> , 501 U.S. 680 (1981)	10
<u>United States v. Castro</u> , 837 F.2d 441 (11th Cir. 1988).....	10

NRC CASES

<u>Carolina Power & Light Company</u> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), LBP-00-12, 51 NRC 247, 255-60 (2000).....	4, 20, 23
<u>Consumers Power Co.</u> (Big Rock Point Nuclear Plant), ALAB-725, 17 NRC 562 (1983).....	9, 14, 19
<u>Kenneth G. Pierce</u> (Sherwood, Illinois), LBP-95-4, 41 NRC 203 (1995).....	17
<u>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</u> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), LBP-91-41, 34 NRC 332 (1991).....	19
<u>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-01-03, 52 NRC __ (2001).....	1
<u>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-00-02, 51 NRC 25 (2000).....	3
<u>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-00-26, 51 NRC 181 (2000).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 11, 13, 20, 22, 23
<u>Petition for Emergency and Remedial Action</u> , CLI-78-6, 7 NRC 400 (1978).....	9, 17

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.1115	4
10 C.F.R. § 2.788	2

10 C.F.R. § 50.68	7, 19, 20, 21
10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart K.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 10101, <i>et seq.</i>	7, 16
General Design Criterion 62	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

32 Fed. Reg. 10,213 (1967)	22
36 Fed. Reg. 3,255 (1971)	22
63 Fed. Reg. 63,127 (1998)	19, 21
64 Fed. Reg. 48,672 (1999)	3
Brian K. Grimes, NRC, to All Power Reactor Licensees, “OT Position for Review and Acceptance of Spent Fuel Storage and Handling Applications” (April 14, 1978).....	18
Kenneth Culp Davis, <u>Administrative Law Treatise</u> (Second Edition)(1979).....	17
Memorandum, Lawrence Kopp, NRC, to Timothy Collins, NRC, “Guidance on the Regulatory Requirements for Criticality Analysis of Fuel Storage at Light-Water Reactor Power Plants” (August 19, 1998).....	19
Merriam Webster Third International Dictionary	11
Northern States Power Comments on Proposed Changes to Criticality Accident Requirements, 10 C.F.R. §§ 50.68 and 70.24, dated January 2, 1998	21
ORNL Comment Letter, “Review of USAEC General Design Criteria for Nuclear Power Plant Construction Permits” (September 6, 1967)	23
Proposed Draft Revision 2 to Regulatory Guide 1.13, “Spent Fuel Storage Facility Design Basis” (December 1981)	18
Singer, <u>Statutes and Statutory Construction</u> (6th Edition) (2000 Revision).....	10
Webster’s New International Dictionary (Second Edition).....	12
